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Taxable Value Cap to be 1.7% for 2011

For 2011, the Proposal A inflation cap will be 1.7%. This means that increases in
taxable value, excluding “additions” and “losses,” will be capped at 1.7% for the
2011 tax year. Of course, the inflation calculation is based on the consumer price
index and not the change in property value. There is considerable evidence that
property assessments in many sectors should decline for the 2011 tax year.

Property within Renaissance Zones Could See Additional Tax Reduction

Generally, property located within Michigan Renaissance Zones (Zones) is exempt
from all property taxes except those levied to pay general obligation debt. This
means that in some Zones in Michigan property is completely exempt, but property
in others continues to experience a significant tax liability. In the City of Detroit, for
example, the total debt millage applied in the various Zones throughout the city is
over 20 mills.

Recently the Michigan Court of Appeals ruled in Lafarge Midwest, Inc. v City of
Detroit that a school district's debt millage cannot be levied on property within a
Renaissance Zone. The City may appeal the decision, but even if it is not appealed,
it is unlikely that December tax bills for Renaissance Zone properties across the
state will reflect the additional exemption. In order to preserve your rights, a wrong
tax bill must be appealed within 60 days after it is mailed. If you have property in a
Renaissance Zone we would be happy to discuss your options with you, including
possible strategies for claiming refunds for past years.

The Use of Auction Sales in Valuation Appeals

The ongoing troubles with the economy have caused foreclosure and auction sales
to have a significant impact on the real estate market in many areas of the country.
As a result, there is a debate as to what extent foreclosure and auction sales prices
are reflective of the market value of similar properties.

Michigan law prohibits the use of forced or liquidation sales to determine value;
however, auction sales may be used if they have become a common method of
acquisition for that type of property in that locality. A key consideration for whether
an auction or foreclosure sale may be considered an indication of market value for
the property is if the property was adequately exposed to the market before the
sale.

This Alert provides general information only and does not constitute legal advice for any particular situation.

© Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cobn LLP 2010. All rights reserved.
Detroit * Lansing ¢ Oakland County * Ann Arbor * Kalamazoo



http://www.honigman.com/professionals/xprProfessionalDetailsHon.aspx?xpST=ProfessionalDetail&professional=738
http://www.honigman.com/Mark-A-Burstein
http://www.honigman.com/Jason-Conti
http://www.honigman.com/professionals/xprProfessionalDetailsHon.aspx?xpST=ProfessionalDetail&professional=739
http://www.honigman.com/timothy-j-gies
http://www.honigman.com/Mark-A-Hilpert
http://www.honigman.com/Jeffrey-A-Hyman
http://www.honigman.com/leonard-d-kutschman
http://www.honigman.com/Stewart-L-Mandell
http://www.honigman.com/Steven-P-Schneider
http://www.honigman.com/Michael-B-Shapiro
http://www.honigman.com/Lynn-A-Gandhi
http://www.honigman.com/June-Summers-Haas
http://www.honigman.com/Daniel-L-Stanley
http://www.honigman.com/Patrick-R-Van-Tiflin
http://www.honigman.com/offices/xprOfficeDetailHon.aspx?xpST=OfficeDetail&office=10
http://www.honigman.com/offices/xprOfficeDetailHon.aspx?xpST=OfficeDetail&office=11
http://www.honigman.com/offices/xprOfficeDetailHon.aspx?xpST=OfficeDetail&office=12
http://www.honigman.com/offices/xprOfficeDetailHon.aspx?xpST=OfficeDetail&office=13
http://www.honigman.com/offices/xprOfficeDetailHon.aspx?xpST=OfficeDetail&office=14
http://www.honigman.com

For questions regarding property
tax issues, please contact:

Scott Aston
313.465.7206 or
saston@honigman.com

Sarah R. Belloli
313.465.7220 or
sbelloli@honigman.com

Mark A. Burstein
313.465.7322 or
mburstein@honigman.com

Jason S. Conti
313.465.7340 or
jconti@honigman.com

Aaron M. Fales
313.465.7210 or
afales@honigman.com

Timothy J. Gies
313.465.7200 or
tgies@honigman.com

Mark A. Hilpert
517.377.0727 or
mhilpert@honigman.com

Jeffrey A. Hyman
313.465.7422 or
jhyman@honigman.com

Leonard D. Kutschman
313.465.7202 or
lkutschman@honigman.com

Stewart L. Mandell
313.465.7420 or
smandell@honigman.com

Steven P. Schneider
313.465.7544 or
sschneider@honigman.com

Michael B. Shapiro
313.465.7622 or
mshapiro@honigman.com

For questions regarding MBT and
other SALT issues, please contact:
Lynn A. Gandhi

313.465.7646 or
Igandhi@honigman.com

June Summers Haas
517.377.0734 or
jhaas@hongiman.com

Daniel L. Stanley
517.377.0714 or
dstanley@honigman.com

Patrick R. Van Tiflin
517.377.0702 ot
pvantiflin@honigman.com

www.honigman.com

; Tax Appeals Alert

Page 2

Tax Payments for Texas Properties Under Appeal

For those with 2010 property tax appeals in the State of Texas, it is important to
know that taxes must be paid before January 31, 2011. If taxes are not paid or are
paid late, the Court will dismiss the pending appeal. We recommend paying the full
amount of the tax, but if that is not possible, you are best served to be conservative
since the penalty for underpayment is significantly higher than the interest rate you
will receive for any amount overpaid.

If you own property in Texas that you have not appealed, we would be happy to
provide a complimentary review. The review would be performed in conjunction with
our American Property Tax Counsel affiliate in Austin.

This Alert provides general information only and does not constitute legal advice for any particular situation.
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